BEFORE THE
DIVISION OF SECURITIES ,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
In the Matter of PETITION FOR ORDER
D.H. BLAIR & CO., INC.
Respondent. File No.S-98250(LX)

The staffs of the Licensing & Compliance Section and the Enforcement Unit, Registration &
Enforcement Section, of the Division of Securities, Department of Financial Institutions, State of
Wisconsin have conducted an investigation in this matter pursuant to sec. 551.56, Wis. Stats.
and as a result thereof allege as follows:

1. The Administrator of the Division of Securities (the "Administrator") has jurisdiction
over this matter pursuant to the securities laws of Wisconsin, Ch. 551, Wis. Stats., as amended
(the "Wisconsin Uniform Securities Law").

2. |D.H.Blair & Co,, Inc.l(CRD No. 06833) ("D.H.Blair") is a broker-dealer registered in
Wisconsin.

3. D.H.Blair has cooperated with the state securities officials conducting a multistate
coordinated review (hereinafter the "Multi-state Committee") by, among other things, providing
documentary evidence and other materials requested by the Multi-state Committee, and
providing the Multi-state Committee access to the relevant facts relating to D.H.Blair.

4. D.H.Blair has agreed with the Multi-state Committee to resolve various concerns of the
states through the entry of this Consent Order.

5. The Administrator has inquired into this matter and considered the relevant information
provided by D.H.Blair to the Multi-state Committee.

6. D.H.Blair has, without admitting or denying the matters set forth therein, submitted a
Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent No. C 10970167, dated August 13, 1997 (hereinafter
"AWC"), to the National Association of Securities Dealers Regulation, Inc. (hereinafter
"NASDR").

7. The AWC resulted in a censure and fine in the amount of two million dollars
($2,000,000.00) along with restitution to retail customers in the amount of two million three
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hundred ninety-four thousand eight hundred fifty-seven dollars and twelve cents ($2,394,857.12)
and certain other remedial measures and individual sanctions.

8. D.H.Blair entered into a Consent Order, Exchange Hearing Panel Decision No.97-9,
dated February 12,1997, with the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. (hereinafter the "NYSE
Consent Order").

9. The NYSE Consent Order was executed on December 23,1996, without prior trial,
presentation of any evidence and without D.H.Blair admitting or denying the matters set forth
therein. The NYSE Consent Order provided that D.H.Blair agree to a censure, a two hundred
fifty thousand dollar ($250,000.00) fine and an undertaking that it hire an independent
consultant to review and prepare a report concerning D.H.Blair's systems and procedures to
ensure compliance with the securities laws and exchange rules and that D.H.Blair adopt the
recommendations of the report. This report was rendered on June 20, 1997 and D.H.Blair
promptly incorporated the recommendations.

10. On April 17,1998, D.H.Blair sold its assets, including transfer of certain brokers and
client accounts, to Barington Capital Group L. P., a New York based broker-dealer. D.H.Blair
has ceased broker-dealer activities and is in the process of winding up of its business.

11. On October 5,1998 D.H.Blair entered into an agreement with the representatives of the
Multi-state Committee, wherein D.H.Blair agreed to voluntarily segregate a claims fund in the
amount of two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000.00) to be deposited in
escrow to resolve claims of certain investors pursuant to an NASDR mediation/arbitration

process. A copy of this agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit A

12. The Administrator has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the Wisconsin Uniform
Securities Act.

13. D.H Blair, without admitting or denying the matters set forth therein, consented to the
entry of findings by the NASDR in the AWC that it improperly priced certain securities, and
failed to make adequate disclosure in order to make statements to certain aftermarket purchasers
of certain securities not misleading, among other things.

14. The foregoing constitutes a violation of Section 551.41 of the Wisconsin Uniform
Securities Act.



THEREFORE the staffs of the Licensing & Compliance Section and the Enforcement Unit
petition the Administrator for the issuance of the attached Order.

DATED this _[ E /Q\ day of M%/L%&\ 1998

Al ////// o/

av1d A. Cohen

Supervising Attorney
Enforcement Unit

A

7 KennethL. Hojnacki
Director
Licensing & Compliance Section



